

Complaint No.	:	MLC- 71/2024
Date	:	<u>03.03.2025</u>
Coram	:	Lalmalsawma

Chairperson Lalsanglura

Member

Joel Joseph Denga Member (Judicial)

## <u>ORDER</u>

A complaint dt.26.2.2024 has been received regarding alleged irregularities, nepotism, and corruption in the Examination, 2024 for the recruitment of Assistant, conducted by the Mizoram Legislative Assembly Secretariat. On perusal of the complaint, the Mizoram Lokayukta registered MLC-71/2024. More Information was sought from the Additional Secretary, Mizoram Legislative Assembly Secretariat vide letter dt.15.01.2025 & 03.02.2025 and replies were received.

2. Scrutiny of the complaint supported by affidavit and documents received from Mizoram Legislative Assembly Secretariat reveals lapses on the part of officials invigilating the conduct of the said examination, warranting action against them and the concerned office may take appropriate action. Hence, as per provision of Section 19(3)(h) of the Mizoram Lokayukta Act, 2014, the Mizoram Legislative Assembly Secretariat is hereby requested to initiate an inquiry to fix responsibility for the lapses in invigilating the written examination described, and to thereafter conduct necessary proceedings to impose appropriate penalty.

3. Accordingly, in terms of section 19(1) of the Mizoram Lokayukta Act, 2014, the case is hereby closed/disposed of. The department concerned is also directed to submit a report before the Lokayukta, detailing the outcome of the departmental proceedings and action taken against the official(s) responsible, if any.

## Sd/-LALMALSAWMA Chairperson

Sd/-LALSANGLURA Member Sd/-JOEL JOSEPH DENGA Member (Judicial)